
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail:          rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Economy and Growth Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 15th July 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, High Street, Sandbach, 

CW11 1AX

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
and Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


4. Asset Transfer Policy  (Pages 3 - 34)

To approve the revised Asset Transfer Policy for consultation.

5. Economy & Growth Budget 2021/22  (Pages 35 - 46)

To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to 
the Economy and Growth Committee.

6. Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 48)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

7. Housing Development Framework  - Update on Procurement Process and 
Sites Selection  (Pages 49 - 64)

To receive an update on the procurement framework and on the sites which have 
been selected to go through the framework.

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that the matters may be 
determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

9. Housing Development Framework  - Update on Procurement Process and 
Sites Selection  (Pages 65 - 66)

To consider the appendix to the report.

Membership: Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, M Goldsmith (Vice 
Chair), P Groves, M Houston, D Jefferay, A Kolker, N Mannion (Chair), R Moreton, 
D Stockton and P Williams.



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

Economy and Growth Committee

Date of Meeting: 15th July 2021

Report Title: Asset Transfer Framework

Report of: Director of Growth & Enterprise – Peter Skates 

Report Reference No: EG/02/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The Council wishes to build on the successes of its previous assets transfer 
policy and be able to effectively transfer assets to the next tier of Local 
Government and other community organisa
[...]
lace and has been 
able to transfer a number of assets successfully to community organisations 
and local councils under this framework.

1.9. However, this policy has been reviewed and updated to give a greater 
degree of flexibility regarding the terms of transfer and also does not 
explicitly exclude any category of asset from potential transfer. 

1.10. The Committee is now being asked to approve the latest version of the 
framework for the basis of Borough wide consultation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee endorses and approves the revised Policy, which is 
outlined in Appendix A to this report for the basis of consultation.

2.2. That the Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director – Place 
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to consider the results of 
the consultation and approve the final version of the policy.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The revised policy enables the Council to ensure the long-term use of 
transferred assets is protected for the benefit of residents in the Borough.

3.2. The Council and its predecessors have transferred assets prior to 2011 to 
community groups, since this time the Council has transferred 65 assets to 
the next tier of local government. Since 2019 it has transferred seven assets 
with a further seven assets progressing to completion.   However, the 
Council wants to increase the opportunities for the transfer of assets.

Page 4



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

3.3. The community transfer of assets to eligible organisations can also support 
the reduction of council running costs whilst offering the benefit of allowing 
local communities to provide improved and sustainable services.

3.4. The proposed policy will enable early discussions with interested parties, 
which will help them understand the framework and process.  It is 
recognised that transfer of community related assets can be complicated, 
and this will enable prospective recipients to understand these issues as 
early as poss
[...]
f the asset.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Peter Skates
Director of Growth & Enterprise 
peter.skates@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: Asset Transfer Policy
Background Papers: None

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Draft Asset Transfer Policy

Page 11



OFFICIAL
OFFICIAL

Page 12



OFFICIAL
OFFICIAL

Contents

1.0 Introduction and overview

2.0 Aims of community asset transfer 

3.0 Benefits and risks of asset transfer

4.0 Eligible Organisations

5.0 Assets available for transfer

6.0 Asset transfer process

7.0 Assessment of asset transfer application

8.0 Risk management and lease clauses

Appendices

A – Flowchart

B - Informal expression of interest

C– Initial asset considerations

D - Full asset transfer application

Page 13



OFFICIAL
OFFICIAL

1.0 Introduction and Overview

1.1 This policy supports the transfer of assets owned by the Council to Town and 
Parish Councils and voluntary organisations where this can improve the use of 
council assets to the benefit of residents in the local community. 

1.2 The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the vision, priorities, and values that the 
Council will be following for the next five years, reinforcing the council’s 
commitment to making Cheshire East a place where everyone can thrive. 

1.3 One of the key aims of the plan is to support people and communities to be 
strong and resilient, strengthening our relationships with our partners and 
voluntary organisations and looking for opportunities to work together even 
better to deliver our joint priorities. This policy approach to asset transfer is 
therefore closely aligned to the Council’s Corporate plan in:

1.3.1    Working in partnership to support communities to address local priorities

1.3.2    Involving residents and communities in the design and delivery of
            services

1.3.3   Supporting voluntary and community sector organisations as key 
           Partners in the delivery of services

1.3.4   Making best use of our buildings and assets to support the borough and
           our partners

1.3.5   Allowing local people to have control over how the buildings and spaces
           that have significance to them are used 

1.3.6   Providing opportunities to make reductions in the running costs of the 
           council estate whilst also delivering local priorities

1.4 The Localism Act (2011) provides the legislation to allow the transfer of assets.  
The act sets out a series of measures with the potential to offer rights and 
powers for Local Councils, charitable trusts, voluntary bodies and others to be 
able to make decisions for themselves and take responsibility to benefit their 
local communities. 

1.5 The Council first adopted a Community Asset Transfer Policy in 2011 in 
response to the introduction of the act to provide a clear framework to support 
effective transfer of assets owned by the council. This policy has been reviewed 
and updated and is set out below. 

Page 14



OFFICIAL
OFFICIAL

2.0 Aims of community asset transfer

2.1 The Council owns a diverse mix of assets, which are held for a wide range of reasons, 
however the Council recognises the opportunity that could be generated if some of 
these assets were in community management and / or ownership generating a range 
of benefits that have been set out previously. 

2.2 This Policy is underpinned by Government Legislation in relation to best consideration, 
public open space, creation of new Town/Parish Councils, Allotments, restrictive 
covenants, state aid and Landlord and Tenant legislation. This list is not exhaustive.  
The policy is intended to protect Cheshire East Council in exercising its powers with 
regard to land and property transactions and similarly it also looks to protect the 
recipient of any asset.  

2.3 The purpose of Community Asset Transfer invariably is about using assets for the 
benefit of the community.  Therefore, this policy is als
[...]
t July 2021 approved the 
allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 
proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 
earmarked reserves to the Economy and Growth Committee, as set out in 
Appendix A.

2.2. To note the MTFS timelines, as set out in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.12.

2.3. To note the supplementary estimates and virements as set out in Appendix 
B.

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Economy and Growth Committee has the responsibility for the 
oversight, scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget 
monitoring and risk management of the Directorate of Growth and 
Enterprise (with the exception of land and property functions) including: 
Facilities Management; Assets; Farms; Economic Development; Housing; 
Rural and Cultural Management; Tatton Park; Public Rights of Way; 
Cultural Economy; Countryside; and the Visitor Economy.

3.2. Finance Sub-Committee met on 1st July and set out the budgets in 
accordance with the above responsibilities.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. The 
Budget Setting Process 2021-2025 was developed and endorsed by the 
Cabinet and Corporate Leadership Team in May 2020 and the MTFS was 
approved by full Council in February 2021.

5.2. Page 17 of the MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in 
line with the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 2003. This 
report confirms that the MTFS is balanced and that the Chief Finance 
Officer is satisfied with the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy 
of the financial reserves of the Council. The report also highlights the factors 
taken in to account in arriving at this judgement including relevant financial 
issues and risks facing the Council during the medium term.

5.3. Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 
funds within this balanced position, treating reserves as part of this overall 
position. Any movement within this balanced position is treated as a 
virement. To increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a 
supplementary estimate, which must be backed with appropriate new 
funding and approved in line with the Procedure Rules.

5.4. On 19th November 2020 the Council resolved to cease operating the 
existing Leader and Cabinet model of governance and implement a 
committee system model of governance to take effect from the Annual 
Council meeting on 4th May 2021.

5.5. To support accountability and financial control the 2021/22 budget is being 
reported across the Committees based on their associated functions.  This 
report sets out the allocation of the revenue and capital budgets and 
earmarked reserves to the Economy and Growth committee in accordance 
with its functions.  

5.6. Each committee Function has been associated with a Director budget.  
Budget holders are responsible for budget management. Where a team 

Page 36



OFFICIAL

supports multiple Directors (most notable in Corporate Services) the budget 
remains with the Director and is not split, for example, Governance and 
Democratic Services are aligned to the Corporate Policy Committee even 
though the activity of the team is split across all teams.

5.7. The financial alignment of budgets to each Committee is set out in Table 1 
with further details on the Economy and Growth Committee budgets in 
Appendix A.

Table 1:  Revenue and Capital Budgets allocated to service committees as 
per the approved MTFS

Committee Expenditure Income Net Budget

Total
Capital 
Budget

Total
Rev + Cap

£m £m £m £m £m
Adults and Health 178.348 -59.304 119.044 1.434 120.478
Highways and Transport 23.090 -11.849 11.241 90.996 102.237
Children and Families 74.100 -5.906 6
[...]
re 639 1,580 0 0 0 2,219

Malkins Bank Golf Course  - Phase 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

North Cheshire Garden Village 5,470 3,732 10,500 10,025 0 29,727

Premises Capital (FM) 26,098 4,375 0 0 0 30,473

PROW CMM A6 MARR 2 98 0 0 0 100

Public Rights of Way: Capital Structures Investments 62 37 0 0 0 99

Public Rights of Way Capital Works 788 10 0 0 0 798

Public Rights of Way: Flood Damage Capital Investment 93 29 0 0 0 122

Rural & Green S106 Schemes 74 21 22 0 0 117

Schools Capital Maintenance 3,468 135 0 0 0 3,603

Septic Tanks 317 319 0 0 0 636

South Macclesfield Development Area 3,011 3,534 10,395 7,873 0 24,814

St Annes Car Park 173 5 0 0 0 178

Tatton Park Investment Phase 2 1,414 1,470 401 0 0 3,285

Total Committed Schemes - In Progress 110,660 27,654 41,373 19,428 3,781 202,895

New Schemes

Environment and Neighbourhood Services

Green Investment Costs 0 3,600 350 0 0 3,950

Replacement CCTV Cameras 0 205 0 0 0 205

Total New Schemes 0 3,805 350 0 0 4,155

Total Capital Schemes 110,660 31,459 41,723 19,428 3,781 207,050

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 - 2024/25

Forecast Expenditure

P
age 42



   

OFFICIAL 

Budget Policy Proposal 2021/22 
£000 

2022/23 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

2024/25 
£000 

[80] Tatton Park  -6 -28 -46 

[30] Public Rights of Way Resources (Revenue 
implications of Capital) 

10    

[49] Estates Transformation - Office Accommodation -44 -100 -460  

[51] Neighbourhood Estate Review -90 -260   

[81] Asset / Service Transfer -50 -30 -20  

[83] Housing Services -45    

[79] Development of a Transit Site (Revenue 
implications of Capital) 

27    

[25] Transfer of Congleton Visitor Information Centre 1 -20 -10 -20 

Investment Income: Income Target Adjustment 575    

 

 

 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

OFFICIAL 

Appendix B – Supplementary Estimates 

Table A - Supplementary Estimates less than £1,000,000 

Committee Year Type of Grant £000 Details 

Economy & Growth 
 
 

2021/22 Homelessness 
Prevention 
(Spe
[...]
icer

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published
(Y/N)

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

(Y/N)

Corporate 
Plan Priority

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number

EG/01/21-
22 15 Jul 2021

Housing Development 
Framework  - Update 

on Procurement 
Process and Sites 

Selection

To provide an update on the 
procurement of the framework 
and advise on the sites which 
have been selected to go 
through the framework.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise TBC

TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

Part Exempt
Paragraph 3

EG/02/21-
22 15 Jul 2021 Asset Transfer Policy To approve a new Asset 

Transfer Policy.
Executive Director 

Place

TBC
TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

N/A

EG/03/21-
22 15 Jul 2021 Economy & Growth 

Budget 2021/22

To receive a report on the 
capital and revenue budgets for 
2021/22 and to note or approve 
virements and supplementary 
estimates as required.

Director of Finance 
and Customer 
Services (s151 

Officer)

N/A
N/A Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation

EG/01/21-
22 16 Sep 2021

Capital Development 
Project - Broadways 

Meadows MSCP

To approve a Development 
Project for a new Multi Storey 
Car Park in Wilmslow.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise

TBC
TBC yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/05/21-
22 16 Sep 2021

Homeless and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

2021-2025 - Feedback 
on Consultation

To provide feedback on the 
consultation and seek approval 
for the final version of the 
strategy.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise TBC TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/06/21-
22 16 Sep 2021 Connecting Cheshire - 

Future Phases

To report on digital connectivity 
and infrastructure future 
phases.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise TBC TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/07/21-
22 16 Sep 2021 Rural Strategy Update To receive an update on the 

Rural Strategy.
Director of Growth 

and Enterprise TBC TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/08/21-
22 16 Sep 2021 Report from Tatton 

Park Board
To receive an update from 
Tatton Park Board.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise

TBC
TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



Reference Committee 
Date Report title Purpose of Report

Report
Author /Senior 

Officer

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published
(Y/N)

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

(Y/N)

Corporate 
Plan Priority

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number

EG/09/21-
22 15 Nov 2021 Corporate Asset 

Management Strategy

To seek endorsement of the 
Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise TBC

TBC Yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/10/21-
22 15 Nov 2021

Update on Town 
Centre Regeneration 

Programmes

To report Progress on Town 
centre regeneration initiatives in 

Crewe & Macclesfield

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise TBC TBC yes

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place

EG/11/21-
22 15 Nov 2021 Mid-Year Finance 

Review

To receive an update on the 
financial position for 2021/22 
and to note or approve 
supplementary virements as 
required.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise

N/A
N/A Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation

EG/12/21-
22 11 Jan 2022 Third Quarter Finance 

Review

To receive an update on the 
financial position for 2021/22 
and to note or approve 
virements and supplementary 
estimates as required.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise

N/A
N/A Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation

EG/13/21-
22 11 Jan 2022 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy
To respond to the budget 
consultation.

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise

N/A N/A yes
An open and 

enabling 
organisation

P
age 48



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

Economy and Growth Committee

Date of Meeting: 15th July 2021

Report Title: Housing Development Framework - update

Report of: CLT Lead Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director - 
Place

Report Reference No: EG/01/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All wards

1. Executive Summary

1.1. On the 5th May 2020, Cheshire East Cabinet approved the procurement 
and establishment of a Housing Development Framework to commission 
the development of mixed tenure housing provision on certain sites where 
this was deemed to be appropriate.

1.2. Delegated authority was given to the Executive Director – Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder of Environment and Regeneration to:

1.2.1. Award and enter into a Framework agreement with a minimum of 
two and up to eight Housing Providers who meet the procurement 
criteria and requirements of the Framework. 

1.2.2. To identify and approve appropriate Council owned land assets to 
be taken through the Framework

1.2.3. To approve the award of financial contributions held by the Council 
in lieu of affordable housing provision, to enhance development 
opportunities which are in line with the requirements specified under 
the terms of any Section 106 agreement where such financial 
contributions are made.

1.3. Work on this has been progressing and the aim of this report is to provide 
an update on the project and to seek support for the sites which we are 
proposing to take forward through this process.

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

1.4. The establishment of a Housing Development framework supports the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan as follows:

Open - The selection of organisations to work with the Council has been 
established following a robust, transparent procurement process.  The 
framework will deliver much needed housing

Fair - The proposal provides the Council with an opportunity to influence 
the type of development to meet housing need, especially in relation to 
increasing affordable housing and specialist housing provision.  

Green - Through the framework we will deliver homes which are well 
designed, affordable and safe, contributing to the environmental, social and 
economic wellbeing of the Borough.

1.5. Furthermore, on 8th October 2019 Cabinet received a report in relation to 
the disposal of the former Vernon Primary School, Poynton.  Approval was 
obtained to proceed with the required actions to move the site forward for 
disposal, whilst delegating authority to the Executive Director for Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration to 
develop a disposal strategy for the Site and to report back to Cabinet with 
the proposed strategy and recommendations for the method of disposal of 
the Site.

1.6. Following an assessment of the site, it was felt that it provided an 
opportunity to deliver much needed affordable housing within one of the 
Council’s highest house priced areas and would be a good site for inclusion 
within the Housing Development Framework. 

1.7. This report therefore seeks approval of the proposed strategy for the 
disposal and re development of the former Vernon Primary School.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Economy and Growth Committee:

2.1.1. Note the progress which has been made in relation to the 
procurement of the Housing Development Framework.

2.1.2. Supports the disposal route of the sites which have been identified 
for progression through the Housing Development Framework 
(Appendix One).  

2.1.3. Approves of the disposal route of the former Vernon Infant School, 
Poynton through the Housing Development Framework.

2.1.4.  Notes that the final decisions regarding the disposal of these sites 
will be undertaken in line with decision making processes for land 
and property disposals as outlined in the constitution

Page 50



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The rationale for the establishment of the Housing Development 
Framework is that the Council has the ability to intervene in the market to:

3.1.1. Contribute towards the housing supply across the Borough in order 
to address identified housing need

3.1.2. Deliver specialist housing provision in the Borough 

3.1.
[...]
ool Standards and Framework 
Act 1998. 

7.2.5. This outlines a Government expectation when an application is 
made for such consent that any proceeds received from the sale of 
land which is designated as playing fields is re-invested into local 
education infrastructure. In the first instance for the purposes of 
sport and recreation and then should these needs be met funding 
can be spent on other education projects.

7.2.6. Due to the requirement for reinvestment in sport on the Vernon 
School site, it is anticipated that a capital receipt will be sought for 
this particular scheme and any ringfenced capital will be allocated to 
Education services in line with the requirements of s77 of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998.

7.2.7. The Council has the ability to make use of Section 106 financial 
contributions to purchase land which will be fed through the Housing 
Development Framework.  Due to this funding arrangement, sites 
will need to provide 100% affordable housing schemes on this land.

7.2.8. The Housing Development Framework has potential to impact on 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  This could include a 
reduction in holding costs for sites currently owned by the council, a 
streamlining of costs for care services, as well as providing income 
streams for the council’s land assets.  If adjustments are required or 
anticipated to the MTFS, these will be implemented at the 
appropriate time.   

7.3. Policy 

7.3.1. Affordable housing in Cheshire East plays a fundamental role in 
realising the ambition to deliver jobs-led growth and sustainable 
vibrant communities.  The ambition to increase the level of 
affordable housing is set out both within the Council new Corporate 
Plan 2021-25 and the Housing Strategy 2018-2023.

7.4. Equality

7.4.1. Affordable housing in Cheshire East plays a fundamental role in 
realising the ambition to deliver jobs-led growth and sustainable 
vibrant communities.  

7.5. Human Resources 

7.5.1. There 
[...]
ich have 
already been identified within the Local Plan (Allocated sites). What we can give 
confidence in, is that a site will not be progressed without consideration to a number 
of Planning policies including the Affordable Housing Policy (SC5) and Rural 
Exception Policy (SC6)  

 

How are Elected Members to be informed which sites will go through the 

Framework? 

The intention is to keep Elected Members updated on the progress of the Framework 

via the new Committee system.  Elected Members will be made aware of the sites 
which have been selected for the Framework. 

 

What type of housing will be developed? 

Consideration will be given to a number of factors when determining what type of 
housing will be required on each site.  We will consider the housing needs for the area, 
taking into account housing waiting list data, the housing needs of young professionals 
seeking access to the housing market and local families. 

 

Consideration will also be given to the need for specialist provision taking into account 

the data within the Vulnerable and Older Persons Housing Strategy and also the site 
as well for example can an existing building be converted. Some sites will provide a 
mix of tenures, including open market sale or private rented provision. 

 

The use of Section 106 payments. 

Consideration will be given to the use of Section 106 payments which have been 

received in lieu of affordable housing.  The use of payments are outlined within the 
Section 106 agreements and can only be used to provide affordable housing.  If a 
payment has already been allocated to a scheme then they will not be considered. 

Where can I access further information? 

If you have any further questions please contact Karen Carsberg – Head of Housing 

Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

01207 686654 

Page 63

mailto:Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Asset Transfer Policy
	Appendix 1 Asset Transfer Policy

	5 Economy & Growth Budget 2021/22
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Work Programme
	7 Housing Development Framework  - Update on Procurement Process and Sites Selection
	Appendix 2 - All Elected Members Briefing

	9 Housing Development Framework  - Update on Procurement Process and Sites Selection



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee
held on Thursday, 15th July, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair), D Brown, C Browne, C Bulman, 
P Groves, R Moreton, D Stockton, P Williams, L Braithwaite, S Corcoran, 
S Edgar and S Hogben

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Peter Skates- Director for Economy and Growth
Karen Carsberg- Head of Housing
Andy Kehoe- Head of Estates
Paul Goodwin- Finance Officer
Adrian Leslie- Legal Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair for the meeting was Councillor Mark Goldsmith, this was because 
Councillor Nick Mannion needed to self-isolate following a positive Covid-19 test.  
The Chair advised a number of the Committee were also self-isolating which had 
resulted in an unusual number of apologies.

Apologies had been received from:
Councillor James Barber (Councillor Steve Hogben was substituting), Councillor 
Suzanne Brookfield (Councillor Carol Bulman was substituting), Councillor 
Marilyn Houston (Councillor San Corcoran was substituting), Councillor David 
Jefferay (Councillor Craig Browne was substituting), Councillor Andrew Kolker 
(Councillor Steven Edgar was substituting), Councillor Nick Mannion (Councillor 
Liz Braithwaite was substituting), and Councillor Janet Clowes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

4 ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 

Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise introduced the item to the 
Committee.
He advised the Committee that the Localism Act had brought about the need for 
the Asset Transfer Policy in 2011, since then there had been revisions to the 
Policy in 2016 and it was now time to review the Policy.



The Committee were advised some of the benefits to the proposed revisions 
would ensure a renewed confidence in the process, a reduced cost to the 
Council, more social and environmental impacts and a drive forward for projects.

The Committee agreed that the level of detail in the business plan should reflect 
the scale of the asset.  There was some discussion about the low level of 
response from Town and Parish Councils.  Peter Skates gave reassurances to 
the Committee that the expressions of interest from the Town and Parish 
Councils indicated a desire for land property assets, there was no pressure to 
accept assets.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee:

a) endorse and approve the revised Policy; and
b) delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with 

the Chair of the Committee to consider the results of the consultation and 
approve the final version of the policy subject to any amendment to the 
policy being minor.

5 ECONOMY & GROWTH BUDGET 2021/22 

Paul Goodwin attending the meeting via Microsoft Teams and introduced the item 
to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the budget included Public Rights of Way (PRoW) 
budget lines and under the Terms of Reference (ToR) this area of work fell under 
the remit of the Highways and Transport Committee.  Peter Skates, Director for 
Growth and Enterprise advised the Committee that this was due to the allocation 
of budgets rather than aligning with specific Committees.

There was some discussion about Crewe Town Board and the Handforth Garden 
Village, and a figure of £2million identified in Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) was raised to determine if this was now available for other projects 
following recent announcements of funding in Crewe.  Peter Skates agreed to 
give written responses to the queries.

The Committee asked about the status of the Development of a Transit Site, 
Karen Carsberg, Housing Strategy Manager advised this work was progressing 
and was currently awaiting a date to be scheduled for the Committee.

The was agreement within the Committee that further training on finance and 
financial matters would be valuable.

RESOLVED: That:

a) the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and earmarked 
reserves to the Economy and Growth Committee be noted;

b) the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) timelines be noted; and
c) the supplementary estimates and virements be noted.

6 WORK PROGRAMME 



The Committee considered it’s Work Programme.  Peter Skates, advised this was 
an opportunity to check the forthcoming agenda items and note any changes.

Since the agenda had been published, there was one change for the Committee 
to note:

1) The scheduled Committee date of the 15th November 2021 had been changed 
to 30 November 2021.  

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be received and noted.

7 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  - UPDATE ON 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND SITES SELECTION 

The Committee considered the update to the Housing Development Framework, 
on the procurement process and site selection.  The Chair reminded the 
Committee that during this item they were only considering recommendations 
2.1.1, 2.1.3 and 2.1.4 as 2.1.2 was to be discussed in Part Two.

RESOLVED: That the:

a) progress which has been made in relation to the procurement of the 
Housing Development Framework be noted;

b) disposal route of the dormer Vernon Infant School, Poynton be approved 
through the Housing Development Framework; and

c) the final decisions relating the disposal of these sites be undertaken in line 
with decision making processes for land and property disposals as 
outlined in the constitution be noted.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

9 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  - UPDATE ON 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND SITES SELECTION 

The Committee considered recommendation 2.1.2 from the Housing 
Development Framework update report.

RESOLVED:

That the disposal route of the sites which have been identified for progression 
through the Housing Development Framework be supported.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (none)


